RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

PROCLAIMING MAY 19-25, 2024 AS NATIONAL PUBLIC WORKS WEEK

WHEREAS, the American Public Works Association designates one week in May each year to celebrate those services provided by maintenance departments throughout the United States and to promote public awareness and to show appreciation for the services provided by maintenance departments;

WHEREAS, the support of citizens is vital to the efficient operation of public works systems and programs;

WHEREAS, the Amberley Village maintenance department is on call twentyfour hours a day, seven days a week for both maintenance and fire department related duties which is critical to the safety and quality of life enjoyed by Amberley Village residents;

WHEREAS, the types of services provided by the maintenance department include street and right-of-way repairs and maintenance, storm sewer pipe and catch basin restoration and repairs, snow and ice removal, brush chipping, leaf pickup, tree removal, litter control, maintaining guardrails and traffic signs, buildings and village-owned properties, and vehicle maintenance including fire department apparatus;

WHEREAS, Amberley Village maintenance department employees respond to flooded streets, storm damage such as trees and limbs which have blown down into the right-of-way, malfunctioning traffic signals and damaged street signs. They also remove trash and other debris from village streets. All seven employees are fully certified as firefighters for the Village.

WHEREAS, the health, safety and comfort of the citizens of Amberley Village greatly depend on these facilities and services;

WHEREAS, the quality and effectiveness of these facilities, as well as the planning, design and construction are vitally dependent upon the efforts and skill of the employees of the maintenance department;

WHEREAS, the efficiency of the qualified and dedicated personnel in the maintenance department is materially influenced by citizens' attitudes and understanding of the importance of the work they perform;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, six (6) members elected thereto concurring,

SECTION 1: The Council of Amberley Village, Ohio hereby designates and proclaims May 19-25, 2024, as National Public Works Week in Amberley Village, Ohio.

SECTION 2: That all citizens and civic organizations of Amberley Village are encouraged to recognize the contributions that the employees of the maintenance department make every day to contribute to their health, safety, comfort and welfare.

SECTION 3: That this Resolution shall take effect and be enforced, after the earliest period provided by law.

Passed this 13th day of May,	2024.
	Bob Rosen, Mayor
Attest:	
Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of C	ouncil
Resolution Vote:	
Moved: Frankel	Second: Hunt
May 2024, the foregoing Res Rule Charter by posting true	f Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the day of solution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home e copies of said Resolution at all of the places of public 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances. Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council